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Rationale 

1. Academic 
Success 

Students will be in good 
standing by meeting 
institutional 
expectations and 
making academic 
progress towards 
earning their 
credentials. 

1. Completion/retention rates. 
Benchmark: 
50% of the full-time, first-time 
students will either complete or be 
retained from Fall to Fall. 

2. Undergrad hours 
Benchmark: 75% of the courses 
attempted will be successfully 
completed with a grade of C or higher. 

3. Financial aid probation status 
More than 65% of the students will 
meet the FSCC’s SAP policy 
requirement. 

4. Institutional GPA 
70% of the students will have a 
cumulative GPA of higher than 2.5. 

1. Retention rate (includes 
completion rates) for Fall 2022 to 
Fall 2023 was 59.39%. 
Benchmark met. 

2. 92.87% of the courses were 
successfully completed with a C or 
better. 
Benchmark met. 

3. 74.20% students met the SAP 
policy for 2023-24. 
Benchmark met. 

4. 81.65% of the students had a 
cumulative GPA of higher than 2.5 
Benchmark met. 

1. See Rationale 1.1 
2. See Rationale 1.2 
3. The number of students 

meeting the SAP Policy 
requirements is 
consistent with overall 
enrollment. 

4. Students are 
consistently maintaining 
a cumulative GPA at a 
level that meets the 
benchmark. 

2. Social 
Responsibility 

Prepare students for 
civic and community 
engagement, including 
social and cultural 
awareness, inclusion, 
and citizenship for the 
betterment of the 
community. 

1. Community service 
Benchmark: Students will 
complete 1000 hours of 
community service in an academic 
year. 

2. Cultural Awareness 
Benchmark: 25 events or 
pedagogical activities fostering 
cultural awareness will be offered 
during an academic year. 

3. Social responsibility survey 
Benchmark:  70% of the students will 
indicate that their understanding of 
social responsibility has improved. 

1. Total community service 
hours: 1517 
Benchmark met. 

2. Cultural Awareness events:  
30 pedagogical activities 
fostering cultural awareness 
were offered in 19 different 
courses in addition to 48 
events sponsored by Gordon 
Parks Museum. 
Benchmark met. 

3. Social Responsibility Survey:  
72.78% (123/169) students 
indicated that their 
understanding of social 
responsibility has improved. 
Benchmark met. 

Ten capstone courses were 
identified to administer the 
social responsibility survey.  
One additional class will be 
added in the 24-25 AY. 
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